

Special Case No-04/16
Reg No.02/22
CNR No. WBCS01 000002-2022
Order No. 208

Order dated 19.04.24

On continuation of earlier order dt. 10.10.23 passed by this court to return original CFSL Report being No. CFSL-2015/G/1082 dt. 05.03.20 to IO in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai with an undertaking to refile the same before this court after taking cognizance of the case pending before Mumbai Court.

One resolution is taken up by the Local Bar Association due to some Agenda/Issues and "the General Members will abstain from judicial works w.e.f. 15.04.24 to 22.04.24" prosecution Ld. PP CBI is present but Ld. Defence counsel is found absence.

I.O in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai is present and submitted an affidavit stating all material regarding pendency of this case before Mumbai Court.

I.O in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai also mentioned in his affidavit that he will comply with the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court as long as Pairavi work of this case is assigned to him and wants permission will be given by Hon'ble Court Mumbai. He further stated that he is the PAIRAVI officer and competent to swear the affidavit. Along with affidavit IO in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai filed separate application with prayer necessary direction be issued for providing the aforesaid CFSL report along with affidavit and undertaking in this regard.

Heard I.O in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai of this case.

Let the CFSL report being No. CFSL-2015/G/1082 dt. 5.03.20 be returned to the IO in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai who prayed for with an undertaking to refile the same as and when direct.

Holding I.O of this case/malkhana in charge to take step to return the document IO in connection of RC-14A/2014 pending before Ld. Judge Special CBI Court, Mumbai who prayed for return document before this court.

Let a copy of this order be given to SP, CBI, ACB, Kolkata and Sri Ram Bhawan Singh PP in this case for information and necessary action thereto.

Inform Ld.PP for CBI.

To 22.07.24 for hearing.

Sd/-
Judge, 3rd Special
(CBI Designated) Court,
Bankshall Court, Calcutta

Later:-

Mihir Sen Barman and A.M.Sahay are present by filing self haziras and Prateek Bhalotia is present by filing hazira after foreign visit.

Sd/-
Judge, 3rd Special
(CBI Designated) Court,
Bankshall Court, Calcutta