

Special Case No-04/16
Reg No.02/22
CNR No. WBCS01 000002-2022

Order No.187

Order dated 21.09.23

Today is fixed for hearing and objection if any in the meantime.

Ld. PP for CBI is present along with written objection.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused Sri Jaspal Singh Chandok (A-5) files a petition u/s 317 CrPC. Let those be kept with the record.

Record is taken up today for hearing of the petition dated 18.09.23 filed by accused Sri jaspal Singh Chandok (A-5) praying for permission for business purpose to travel abroad i.e. Dubai, China, US, Germany Hannover and US Los Angeles from 01.10.2023 to 26.11.2023 stating on the ground therein.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner and Ld. PP for the CBI are very much present.

Heard their submissions. Considered.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that accused Jaspal Singh Chandok (A-5) wants to go to travel abroad for business purpose i.e. Dubai, China, US, Germany Hannover and US Los Angeles and intends to leave India on 01.10.23 and to return India on 26.11.23. He also submit that prior to this occasion the accused has been given permission for travel abroad and in support of his contention he has submitted itinerary for consideration of his prayer.

Ld. PP for CBI files a written objection objecting the prayer of the accused petitioner for business purpose to travel abroad to Dubai, China, US, Germany Hannover and US Los Angeles inserting the ground stated therein. In course of his submission he also pointed out the fact that trial process of this case be hampered if the prayer of the accused petitioner is allowed and he may abscond forever to avoid trial and in that case due process of law may not be followed properly by the prosecution and as such he prays for rejection of the prayer.

I have heard submission of the Ld. Advocate of both sides and also have gone through the prayer of the petitioner as well as its objection filed by the Ld. PP for CBI. It appears from the record that no doubt it is a long pending case and commence of trial is yet to start and it also appears from the record that date has been fixed on 01.12.23 for supply of copy and verification of CD. As per submission of the Id. Advocate verbally undertaking for the accused petitioner that the accused petitioner must remain present on the date fixed and get to make ready for supply of copy and verification of CD.

So considering that fact and also after considering the objection as raised by the Ld. PP for CBI, this court is of view that prayer as has made by the accused petitioner should be considered and allowed permitting the accused petitioner to travel abroad i.e. Dubai, China, US, Germany Hannover and US Los Angeles. For several times accused petitioner Jaspal Singh Chandok (A-5) has prayed for permission for the business purpose to visit abroad i.e. vide order no. 21 dt. 30.06.14, vide order no.31 dt. 27.10.14 and vide order no. 39 dt. 09.12.14 and so many times.

In view of his prayer between i.e. 01.10.2023 to 26.11.2023 directing the petitioner to submit all relevant papers with phone number to the I.O before leaving India and make contact with the I.O once in a week during his travel for business purpose shall furnish roaming mobile number to the I.O and shall affirm an affidavit before this court regarding above and immediately after returning India intimate the matter before court on 28.11.2023 by appearing physically without fail. Hence the prayer is allowed with above conditions.

Thus the petition is disposed off on contest.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the Ld. PP for CBI for information in this matter.

To-date i.e. 01.12.2023.

Sd-

Judge, 3rd Special
(CBI Designated) Court,
Bankshall Court, Calcutta