

Spl Case No. 04/16
Reg No.02/22
CNR No. WBCS01 000002-2022
Order No.269
Order dated 22.06.26

Today is fixed for appearance of Regional Passport Authority, Kolkata personally.

A2 Mihir Sen Barman is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP for CBI is present and files a petition praying for time to the HIO of this case for filing the report in compliance to the said order no.267 dated 08.05.26 for filing IO/HIO's report. Let it be kept with the record.

Perused the case record.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that the HIO has failed to cause service of notice upon the Regional Passport Authority, Kolkata having its office 4, Brabourne Rd, Kol-01 since 01.04.26, it is very disappointing that HIO has failed to cause service of notice at an office address which had got its perpetual seal and address. It prima facie appears to me that the HIO is reluctant to carry out the order of this court.

Accordingly, let a copy of this order be sent to the SP, CBI,ACB, Kolkata is directed to cause service of the notice to the HIO which was already sent to the HIO vide order dated 01.04.26 and 08.05.26 by the next date fixed i.e. 18.08.26 failing which the matter will be brought into the notice of the higher authority.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the SP, CBI,ACB, Kolkata for his information and necessary compliance through the ld. PP for CBI.

To 18.08.26 for death verification report of A3 Rabindra Kumar Bhalotia and appearance of Regional Passport Authority, Kolkata personally.

Sd/-
Judge, 3rd Special
(CBI Designated) Court,
Bankshall Court, Calcutta